Investment in capital assets
Restricted for:

 33,449,511

Net pension asset and net OPEB asset 2,947,465
Nonexpendable endowments and Melrose Center 841,149

Unrestricted 18,935,150

Total net position $ 56,173,275

See notes to financial statements. 13

ORANGE COUNTY L I B R A R Y DISTRICT
Statement of Governmental Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2018

Program expenses:
Salaries and benefits $ 22,787,890
Operating 9,075,273
Depreciation 4,076,370
Electronic materials 3,130,625

Total program expenses 39,070,158

Program revenues:
Charges for services 1,279,929
Operating grants and contributions 1,268,671

Total program revenues 2,548,600

Net program (expenses) (36,521,558)

General revenues:
Property taxes 40,292,698
Investment income 449,103
Miscellaneous 272,751

Total general revenues 41,014,552

Change in net position 4,492,994

Net position - beginning, as previously reported 51,437,116

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 243,165

Restated beginning net position 51,680,281

Net position - ending $ 56,173,275

See notes to financial statements. 14

O R A N G E C O U N T Y L I B R A R Y D I S T R I C T
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
September 30, 2018

General
Capital

Projects

Capital
Projects
Sinking Permanent

Total
  Governmental

   Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,605,209 $ 527,334 $ 49,803 $ 1,042 $ 6,183,388
Investments 8,010,440 4,870,021 458,831 682,590 14,021,882
Due from other governmental agencies 415,460 - - 415,460
Other receivables 163,524 10,619 1,012 - 175,155
Inventory 155,055 - - 155,055
Prepaid items 258,713 - - 258,713

Total assets S 14,608,401 S 5,407,974 S 509,646 $ 683,632 $ 21,209,653

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:
Accrued salaries payable S 649,811 S - S S - S 649,811
Other accrued liabilities 9,389 - - 9,389
Accounts payable 1,162,330 - - 1,162,330
Unearned revenue 3,989 - - 3,989
Retainage payable 98,726 - - 98,726

Total liabilities 1,924,245 1,924,245

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Inventory 155,055 - - 155,055
Prepaid items 258,713 - - 258,713
Annetta O'B Walker Trust Fund 4,000 - - 4,000
A.P. Phillips Jr. Memorial Fund 100,000 - - 100,000
Perce C. and Mary M. Gullet Memorial Fund 19,805 - - 19,805
Willis H. Warner Memorial Fund 33,712 - - 33,712
Kendrick B. Melrose Donation - - 500,000 500,000

Restricted For:
Melrose Center - - 183,632 183,632

Committed To:
Strategic Plan 4,000,000 - - 4,000,000
Edmund L. Murray Estate Fund 724,689 - - 724,689
Arthur Sondheim Estate Fund 39,941 - 39,941
Vivian Esch Estate Fund 44,198 - - 44,198

Assigned To:
Capital Projects 5,407,974 509,646 - 5,917,620
Fiscal Year 2019 Budget 323,000 - - 323,000

Unassigned: 6,981,043 - - 6,981,043

Total fund balances 12,684,156 5,407,974 509,646 683,632 19,285,408

Total liabilities and fund balances S 14,608,401 $ 5,407,974 S 509,646 S 683,632 S 21,209,653

Total fund balances $ 19,285,408
Capital assets reported in government-wide financial statements 33,449,511
Net OPEB asset reported in the government-wide financial statements 915,119
Net pension asset reported in the government-wide financial statements 2,032,346
Long-term liabilities reported in government-wide financial statements (2,147,501)
Assets and liabilities of internal service fund included in government-wide financial statements 4,164,103
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB reported in government-wide financial statements 812,277
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB reported in government-wide financial statements (2,337,988)

Net position of governmental activities S 56,173,275

See notes to financial statements. 15

O R A N G E C O U N T Y L I B R A R Y D I S T R I C T
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
Year Ended September 30, 2018

General
Capital
Projects

Capital
Projects
Sinking Permanent

Total
Governmental

Funds
Revenues:

Taxes:
Property $ 40,292,698 $ $ $ $ 40,292,698

Intergovernmental revenues:
State aid to libraries 582,333 - - - 582,333
Federal grants 440,742 - - - 440,742
Other state grants 25,000 - - - 25,000

Charges for services:
Fines 756,003 - - - 756,003
Copiers/vending machines 249,110 - - - 249,110
Other fees 274,816 - - - 274,816

Miscellaneous revenue:
Investment income 315,694 74,944 7,853 50,612 449,103
Contributions 85,661 - - - 85,661
Other 414,530 - - - 414,530

Total revenues 43,436,587 74,944 7,853 50,612 43,569,996

Expenditures:
Current:

Salaries and benefits 22,706,126 - - - 22,706,126
Operating 9,209,974 - - - 9,209,974

Capital outlay 7,842,396 - - - 7,842,396
Total expenditures 39,758,496 - - - 39,758,496

Revenues over expenditures 3,678,091 74,944 7,853 50,612 3,811,500

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in (out) (1,500,000) 1,500,000 - - -

Net change in fund balances 2,178,091 1,574,944 7,853 50,612 3,811,500

Fund balances at beginning of year 10,506,065 3,833,030 501,793 633,020 15,473,908

Fund balances at end of year $ 12,684,156 $ 5,407,974   $ 509,646 $ 683,632 $ 19,285,408

See notes to financial statements. 16

O R A N G E C O U N T Y L I B R A R Y D I S T R I C T
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the
Statement of Governmental Activities

Year Ended September 30, 2018

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ 3,811,500

Governmental funds report all capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of governmental activities the cost of capital outlay, other than